(h) there were no convertible securities, warrants or options in respect of the Shares held,

controlled or directed by the Offeror or the Offeror Concert Parties;

(i) neither the Offeror nor the Offeror Concert Parties had entered into any outstanding

derivative in respect of the securities in the Company; and

(j) neither the Offeror nor the Offeror Concert Parties had borrowed or lent any relevant

securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the Company.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Scheme Shares, comprising 908,114,054 issued Shares,

represented approximately 34.81% of the total issued Shares.

106

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

On the assumption that there is no change in shareholding of the Company before completion of

the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Proposal

Number of

 Shares

Approximate %

 of the

total issued

 Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

 of the

total issued

Shares

Offeror and
Offeror Concert Parties
Offeror 396,878,888 15.21 1,304,992,942 50.02

Madam Hsu(1) 317,178,162 12.16 317,178,162 12.16

Mr. Albert Tong 103,210,000 3.96 103,210,000 3.96

Mr. Charles Tong 103,210,000 3.96 103,210,000 3.96

Sub-total of the Tong Family and

the Offeror 920,477,050 35.29 1,828,591,104 70.10

Rollover Shareholder(2) 779,955,407 29.90 779,955,407 29.90

Cosmos Success(3) 255,676,326 9.80 – –

Sub-total of the Offeror and the

Offeror Concert Parties 1,956,108,783 74.99 2,608,546,511 100.00

Independent Shareholders
Independent Shareholders 652,437,728 25.01 – –

Total number of Shares 2,608,546,511 100.00 2,608,546,511 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, part of these Shares was held by Nominee Shareholders as nominees
for Madam Hsu.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, these Shares were beneficially held by the Rollover Shareholder, an
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Zhangjiang Hi-Tech.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, these Shares were beneficially held by Cosmos Success, an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of Tomson.

4. All percentages in the above table are approximations.

107

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had no relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to